READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS COMPLETELY AND THOROUGHLY UNDERSTAND THEM BEFORE DOING ANYTHING.
CALL CHASSISWORKS TECH SUPPORT (916) 388-0288 IF YOU NEED ASSISTANCE.

INSTALLATION GUIDE

(Chiassisworks)

8364
10-1/4" Spindle-Mount Brake Kit for Chassisworks
Drag Race VariStrut Integral Spindle Struts

Description: 10-1/4” spindle-mount front brake kit for integral spindle VariStrut

Includes: Slotted 10-1/4" x .25” rotor, billet-aluminum hat, spot caliper, brake pads, and aircraft grade
mounting hardware.






79€816 “OMC | ¥0/91/¥ 6620-88€ XV 8820-88€ (916)
82856 VO ‘OLNINVHOVS
.vwmw . IAIYA YIFHO YIAONNOA 1998
oN Livd ONI SYMOMSISSVYHO ?#%0)p< 224p)
H010Yd G2 X GZ'0) ¥3diTvD 137719 ‘I1ANIHS
IVHOTLINI H3dITVO ONILVOT4dS ;L 1o

GZ9" X 81-91/G "MNNSYILNNOD AV3IH L¥14 LIND0S 29re 14 8l
/e X 81-91/G6 NITIV AV3IH LINJ0S 067¢€ 8 Ll
TIIHM ONIOVY 13 “dV¥D | dYD-100G1-98L _ 91
INNOW Y3dIT¥D ONILYOTS dS “ASSY 13INOVYG 43IdITVD LNYLS 91LE _ Gl
Md 7“3 XITYLYWATOd “FTONIS JLITYNAG “Q¥d | HEB09-3GT MM 4 vl
HLOIM 40104 06¢° ¥3d11VD 43LVOT4 JTONIS govl-041 MM _ €l
SSIINIVLS 8-81 HONI 91/G “YIHSYMNO0T ¥Y1100 HOIH [7¢€ 8 ¢l
031107S 08 GL8°G NO 8 G2 0l X GZ° "HOLOY ¢Sl _ Il
[ X 91-8/¢ MIJOS d¥I JVIH LINO0S byre § 01
SSITINIVLS 8/€ “YIHSYMUO0T ¥Y1100 HOIH 1423 g b
08 ¥/¢ v NO 8/€ X G “13S440 997 08 8/L G NO 91/G X 8¢ “LVH L€ _ 8
06¢° X GL7| X 006°¢ V3 ISVIYH 069¢ _ L
6761 TWI=3NOD 0161 1WT=dND "ONIYY3IE NINWIL 8LEC-LLEE _ 9
8V 0LINT=INOD “010L9NT=dND “ONIHYIE NINNIL 9L€€-GLEE _ g
ONIOVY Q73M “TITHM 100G 1-98L _ 4
JTALS FTLSYD 02-#/€ “LNN ITANIdS 0€9¢ _ €
ONVL AIY 011 X 081" “MOIHL G0I° v/€0OVDD X 2/1 1 VDD Y3IHSYM ITANIJS 610¢ _ 4
1X2€/G “NId 431109 L19€ 4 _
NOI1d1Y3S30 "ON Lyvd ALO | W3l




PARTS LIST

8364 - 10-1/4" Spindle-Mount Brake Kit for Chassisworks Drag Race Integral Spindle VariStrut

1 3915 Caliper mounting bracket set

1 3918 Rotor set

1 3919 Hat set, billet aluminum

1 3998 Caliper set, Billet Floating Dynalite

3915 - Caliper Bracket Set

2 3650 Grease seal, 2.50 x 1.75”

2 3716 Caliper bracket assembly

8 3105-031C0.63BP Flat head cap screw, 5/16-18 x 5/8”, black oxide, nylon patch

3918 - Rotor Set

2 1522 Slotted rotor, 10-1/4 x .25”

3919 - Hat Set

2 1327 Rotor hat, 8 x 5/16 on 5-7/8" bolt circle

16 3103-031C0.75C Socket head cap screw, 5/16-18 x 3/4”, clear zinc

10 3103-038C1.00C Socket head cap screw, 3/8-16 x 17, clear zinc

16 3108-031H-S High-collar lock washer, 5/16”, stainless

10 3108-038H-S High-collar lock washer, 3/8”, stainless

OPTION - Forged Dynalite Calipers

2 WW 120-2498 Billet Floating Dynalite, single-piston spot caliper
1 WW 15E-9820K Brake pad set, Billet Dynapro spot caliper (set of 4)
INSTRUCTIONS

1. The 10-1/4 x .25” slotted rotors are directional. There is an arrow on the rotor. The arrow points to the
front of the car when the rotor is at 12 o’clock. If you have the solid rotors, the driver and passenger sides
are the same. These brakes were designed to fit Weld wheel Alumistar 2.0 (Weld part no. 78815001) and
Magnum Pro wheels (Weld part number 78615001). Verify you have at least 1/4” of wheel clearance from
all brake components.

2. Set the rotor on the backside of the billet hat. Line up the bolt circles on the hat with those on the rotor.
Place a 5/16 high collar lockwasher over the 5/16-18 x 7/8 socket head Allen. Insert the bolts through the
hat into the rotor. Insert all eight bolts and tighten from the front side of the assembly.

3. The billet aluminum wheels have threaded mounting holes for 3/8 bolts on a 4-3/4” bolt circle. After chasing
the threads, it is a good idea to blow them out with an air hose making sure no debris remains in the holes.
The weld wheel provided studs and locknuts will NOT work on this brake kit. Slide a 3/8” lock washer
over the 3/8 x 1 socket head Allens, add a drop of Loctite™ to the threads and insert the bolts through the
proper series of holes in the hat. Insert all the hat bolts and tighten them to the wheel from the backside of
the assembly. You're ready to install the inner wheel bearing and seal.



10.
11.
12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

The bearing races are usually pressed into the wheel at the factory. You must pack the wheel bearing
before installing it. Use a wheel-bearing packer to do this. If you do not have one available, hand
packing the bearing is okay. If you are unsure how to pack the bearing, refer to an auto repair manual for
assistance.

After the bearing is packed, drop it in the bearing race. The inner wheel bearing seal is then positioned on
the hat. Place the hat on a wood surface before installing the seal.

Using a hammer and seal installer, drive the seal into the hat making sure it's fully seated.

Install the caliper bracket. Slide the caliper bracket over the spindle so the caliper will be behind the axle

centerline and the part number on the bracket is toward you. Install the four 5/16-18 x 5/8 flat head screws
through the caliper bracket and into the spindle. Use Loctite™ to secure them in place. Torque to 210 in/lb
(17-1/2 ft/Ib) before installing the hub assembly. Make sure the caliper bracket fits flat on the spindle face..

Disassemble the 2 caliper halves but do NOT remove the floating mount pin. Apply Loctite™ to the floating
pins and screw them in with the in-board caliper half attached into the caliper bracket.

With the inner bearing and seal in place, slide the wheel and rotor assembly onto the correct spindle
(remember, the slotted rotors are directional).

Pack the outer wheel bearing as you did the inner one. Slide the bearing into the race.
Slide the washer, provided with your strut over the spindle shaft and install the castle nut.

To fully seat the bearings, tighten the castle nut to 12 ft. Ibs. while turning the rotor assembly forward by
hand. This will remove any grease hub could cause excessive wheel bearing play. Back off the castle nut to
the “just loose” position and then hand tighten. There will be .001 to .005 inches of endplay when the wheel
bearings are properly adjusted.

After the wheel bearings are tight, insert the cotter pin through the castle nut and the hole in the end of the
spindle shaft. Do not tighten the castle nut when aligning the cotter pin, only loosen it. Fold the cotter pin
legs to secure the castle nut.

Apply anti-seize to the threads of the screw-on dust cap. Screw the dust cap onto the hub. It only needs to
be hand tightened, the o-ring inside will keep it from coming loose.

Install the out-board half of the Wilwood brake calipers and pads. Slide the caliper half in place and
reattach the two halves with the bolts provided. Insert the brake pads into the caliper, one on each side of
the rotor with the metal backing toward the pistons. Secure them in place with the cotter pin.

Tighten the mounting bolts. Rotate the rotor assembly slowly to check for any clearance problems between
the rotor and the caliper. Make sure the rotor does not drag on the brake pads.

The brake bleeder screw must be above the inlet port on the caliper. You may have to switch their
positions.



WARRANTY NOTICE:

There are NO WARRANTIES, either expressed or implied. Neither the seller nor manufacturer will be liable for any loss, damage

or injury, direct or indirect, arising from the use or inability to determine the appropriate use of any products. Before any attempt at
installation, all drawings and/or instruction sheets should be completely reviewed to determine the suitability of the product for its
intended use. In this connection, the user assumes all responsibility and risk. We reserve the right to change specification without
notice. Further, Chris Alston’s Chassisworks, Inc., makes NO GUARANTEE in reference to any specific class legality of any
component. ALL PRODUCTS ARE INTENDED FOR RACING AND OFF-ROAD USE AND MAY NOT BE LEGALLY USED ON THE
HIGHWAY. The products offered for sale are true race-car components and, in all cases, require some fabrication skill. NO PRODUCT
OR SERVICE IS DESIGNED OR INTENDED TO PREVENT INJURY OR DEATH.

Chris Alston’s Chassisworks CHRIS ALSTON'S =
8661 Younger Creek Drive Ch I WO"kS]
Sacramento, CA 95828 CHE HB§E§=5HI0§H TECHNOLOGY
Phone: 916-388-0288

Technical Support: sales@cachassisworks.com

918364 REV 01/15/18



